

**In the Supreme Court
of the United States**

DOUG DECKER, in His Official Capacity
as Oregon State Forester, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL
DEFENSE CENTER,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF

JOHN R. KROGER

Attorney General of Oregon

*MARY H. WILLIAMS

Deputy Attorney General

ANNA M. JOYCE

Solicitor General

ERIN C. LAGESEN

Assistant Attorney General

1162 Court Street

Salem, Oregon 97301-4096

Phone: (503) 378-4402

mary.williams@doj.state.or.us

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. The jurisdictional issue is properly presented for this Court's review.....	1
1. Petitioners did not waive the jurisdictional issue.	1
2. The Ninth Circuit invalidated EPA's rules.	3
B. <i>Duke Energy</i> confirms that the jurisdictional issue warrants certiorari in this case.....	7
C. The Ninth Circuit's decision conflicts with this Court's established methodology for construing administrative rules.....	9
D. The Ninth Circuit's decision conflicts with <i>Chevron</i>	10
E. This case has great practical importance.	12
F. Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases Cited

<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	6, 9, 10
<i>Chevron U. S. A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	10, 11, 12
<i>Envtl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007)	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1197, 179 L. Ed. 2d 159 (2011)	1, 2
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984)	2
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	1
<i>Legal Envtl. Assistance Found., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 118 F.3d 1467 (11th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Mansfield, Coldwater & Lake Mich. Ry. Co. v. Swan</i> , 111 U.S. 379 (1884)	1, 2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)	10, 11, 12
33 U.S.C. § 1369.....	3, 4
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)	3
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(14)	5, 8, 9
